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Question: 37
Topic: Networking The Nation (NTN) Program 
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With reference to the Networking The Nation (NTN) scheme, the Auditor-General Audit Report No. 12 2003-04 suggests that at the conclusion of the evaluation process in March 2004 the Department’s final report on the scheme would be made available.  Is that report now available and if not, when will it be available.
Answer:

The Networking the Nation (NTN) General Fund was originally established for a 5 year period from 1997/8 to 2001/02, but was extended (twice) by the Minister for Finance to 30 June 2004 to allow complex or delayed projects to conclude in an orderly and accountable manner.

Accordingly, the timing for evaluation of the NTN program has also been extended to ensure that the evaluation will provide a comprehensive account of the impact of the NTN program and expenditure of funds. The evaluation is expected to be completed in early 2005.
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Question: 38

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program 

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

The most recent Annual Report of the NTN Board shows six of one hundred and fifty approved Queensland projects terminated.  (a)  Which projects were terminated; (b) what were the reasons for each project’s termination; and (c) what, if any, was the cost of each project’s failure.
Answer: 

The 2003-2004 Annual Report of the NTN Board indicates that six out of one hundred and fifty approved Queensland projects were either terminated, withdrawn, did not proceed after Board approval or merged with other projects.  There were three Queensland projects that were terminated.  Details of these three projects are:

1. The Royal Flying Doctor Service was approved funding of up to $106,100 to improve the organisation’s telecommunication systems.  An initial payment of $40,000 was made.  The project was terminated because the funding recipient’s reporting did not justify the release of further funding.

2. The Agforce Queensland organisation was approved funding of up to $34,500 for the Handset Subsidy for Satellite Mobile Phones Project.  An initial payment of $25,000 was made.  The project was terminated as it was superseded by the introduction of the Australian Government Satellite Phone Subsidy Scheme.  The recipient refunded $23,974.  The $1,026 expended on the project covered the purchase of one mobile telephone and minor legal expenses incurred by the recipient.


3. The Northern Online Rural Link Association Queensland Incorporated was approved funding of up to $40,000 to develop a business plan addressing the telecommunication deficiencies covering the Shires of Dalrymple, Flinders, Richmond and McKinlay in Queensland.  Payments of $35,000 were made.  The project was terminated because of lengthy delays and because the quality of the business plan, when submitted, was poor.  Moreover, the Untimed Local Call in Extended Zones Tender, awarded to Telstra around that time, was expected to provide many of the services being considered under the Norlinq business plan. 
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Question: 39

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

On 5 August 1999 Senator Macdonald issued a media release launching the Tablelands Online NTN project in conjunction with its Chair, yet the Departmental website contains no record of any such project. Was the Department aware of a Tablelands Online NTN project.
Answer: 

Yes.

The Departmental website does contain a record of this project and it can be found at 
(http://www.dcita.gov.au/__data/assets/file/8784/116026.xls)
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Question: 40

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

Of complaints regarding the conduct of individual funding recipients in Queensland,(a) what projects and parties were involved in each complaint; and (b) what is the process employed by the Department to investigate complaints.

Answer: 

The Networking the Nation (NTN) Program approved funding for 150 projects in Queensland.  The NTN Secretariat received complaints in writing in relation to eight of these projects.  These include: complaints from outside commercial interests over the adverse impact of the activities of the funded projects; in-house disputes between contracted parties involved in the projects; and questions about whether project funds were being used appropriately.  Action taken to resolve these disputes included discussion with the parties, suggestions to the funding recipient on how these disputes can be resolved within the requirements of the funding agreement and, as necessary visits to the relevant parties by the Secretariat and/or an independent review by the Department’s contracted auditors (eg. KPMG).

The complaints relating to the eight projects are set out below.  All have been addressed/resolved by the Department.  

1. Tablelands Economic Development Corporation (TEDC)– “Atherton Tablelands Information Technology Access” (ATITA) project (QLD 1998/006)

(a) Parties involved were the funding recipient, a number of businesses subcontracted under the project by TEDC and various members of the local community. 
(b) Discussions were held with TEDC and the complainants.  Site visits were made. An independent audit review was conducted.

2.
Growzone Development Network, “Growzone Online” project (QLD1997/008)
a) Parties involved were the funding recipient, a local ISP and various members of the local community.  

b) Discussions between the parties, site visits and community meetings were undertaken.  The funding agreement was amended to address some of the concerns raised. An independent audit review was undertaken.

3. Warwick Enterprise Association Inc., “Warwick Flexi.net ISP Service”, (QLD1997/017) and “Expansion of Flexi.net” (QLD1998/139)
a)  Parties involved were the funding recipient and a local ISP. 

b) Discussions between the NTN Secretariat, the Queensland Government Networking the Nation coordinator, the complainant and the funding recipient were held to discuss issues raised by the ISP with regard to the impact of the Flexi.net service on their business.

4. Stanthorpe Shire Council, “GraniteNet” project (QLD1999/159)
a) Parties involved were the funding recipient and a local ISP. 

b) Discussions between the NTN Secretariat, the complainant and the funding recipient were held in relation to issues raised by the ISP.  The funding recipient resolved the issues.
5.
Burnett Inland Economic Development Organisation – “Burnett Inland IT Strategy (BIITS)” project (QLD1998/091)
(a) Parties involved were the funding recipient and two local ISPs operating at that time in the Inland Burnett region.  A local Federal Member of Parliament also made enquiries on behalf of one of the ISPs.

(b) Discussions between the parties were undertaken.  The funding agreement was  amended to address some of the concerns raised.  The NTN Secretariat conducted a site visit and an independent audit review was undertaken during 2001.

6.
Community Solutions Hervey Bay Association Inc. “Bay Connect – Hervey Bay” (QLD1998/051) and “Bay Connect Maryborough” (QLD2001/330)
(a) Parties involved were the funding recipient and a member of the local community.

(b) Discussions between the NTN Secretariat, the complainant and the funding recipient were held.  An independent audit review was conducted.
7. Beechmont Community Association, “Beechmont Advanced Communication Upgrade Project” (B.A.C.U.P.) (QLD2001/332)
(a) Parties involved were the funding recipient, the local council, members of the local community and a Federal Member of Parliament on behalf of constituents. 

(b) Discussions with the complainant and the funding recipient were held by telephone and through site visits.  An independent audit review was conducted.

8. Central Queensland University, “Capricornia Connect” project (QLD1998/078)


(a) Parties involved were the funding recipient and a former project manager.

(b) Discussions with the complainant and the funding recipient were held.  Site visits were made.  An independent audit review was conducted.
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Question: 41

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program 

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

Which NTN projects were inclusive of the Atherton Tablelands region of North Queensland?
Answer: 

The NTN Program funded the following projects in the Atherton Tablelands region:
(a) Atherton Tablelands Information Technology Access (ATITA);

(b) a public Internet access facility at the Malanda High School;

(c) a Public Internet access facility at Innisfail; and

(d) a public Internet access facility at the Mareeba Police and Citizens Youth Club.

Several larger State-wide projects also had some impact on the Atherton Tablelands region.  For example, libraries in Atherton Shire, Eacham Shire, Herberton Shire and Mareeba Shire received improved Internet access (including adaptive technology to enhance access for those with disabilities).  Considerable IT training was also delivered across the region by the Queensland Rural Women’s Network and by Learning Network Qld.  Queensland Telemedicine Network installed enhanced telecommunications infrastructure in community health facilities in 9 towns in the region.
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Question: 42

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

With reference to the QLD1997/6 Atherton Tablelands Information Technology Access (ATITA) project in particular, what was the total cost of that project.

Answer: 

The total amount of NTN funding provided for the Atherton Tablelands Information Technology Access Project was $846,320.
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Question: 43

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

What is, or was, the Internet address of the community website developed by the ATITA project and when was it deployed. Was it the sole website produced by the ATITA project?  If not; (a) what were the Internet addresses of all websites developed; and (b) what benefit were each to the Atherton Tablelands community.

Answer: 

(a)
The Tablelands Economic Development Corporation Incorporated (funding recipient) developed its website - www.tablelandsonline.net - in 1999.  The Department understands that there was an issue with the website domain name and, in 2000, the TEDC transferred the website to www.tablelandsonline.net.au.  

The Department is aware that the grant recipient developed a separate website www.tropicalcuisine.com with funding from the Department of Transport and Regional Services

(b)
The revised Tablelands Online website builds on the earlier site and has been specifically designed to meet the needs of the local community.  In developing the website, the TEDC and website developer sought new ideas from Tableland residents on what they would like to see included on the site.  The  website includes a comprehensive range of community, business and visitor directories; information on the various local governments in the region and links to their sites; an on-line registration form for all community organisations to submit their website details for inclusion on the online directory of community groups, services and products; locations of the public internet access sites established by the Tablelands Online project; a ‘learning’ page , which provides a range of online tutorials; and a ‘resources’ page (news, weather, road reports etc).  
Outcome 3, Output 3.1 





Question: 44

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

The Member of Kennedy launched the www.tablelandsonline.net.au website in November 2000. Was this website an outcome of the ATITA project, and if so was it an approved project objective developed in accordance with competition guidelines.
Answer: 

The website launched by the Member for Kennedy was an outcome of the ATITA project.  Development of the website was a specified activity in the funding agreement between the Department and the TEDC.

The Program required funding recipients to select product and service providers for projects through fair and open processes, including through open or restricted tender mechanisms.
The funding recipient for the ATITA project was required to adhere to the above approach. 
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Question: 45

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

Objectives of the ATITA project included a secondary to tertiary bridging course for high-school children. (a) What was the nature of this training; and (b) what feedback, if any, has been received from its participants.

Answer: 

(a)
One of the aims of the ATITA project was to provide group and home-based Internet training across the Atherton Tablelands.

The Final Report for the ATITA project indicated that the need for internet training courses had been confirmed through a number of community forums.  Subsequently three levels of courses were offered under the project: Beginner; Intermediate; and Advanced.  

(b)
The courses were held in various areas across the Atherton Tablelands.  The project’s Final Report notes that the courses were well received by over 1000 residents who attended the courses.  The feedback and demand from the Beginner and Intermediate level courses prompted a second series of training.
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Question: 46

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program
Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

Telstra records show $52,500 in ATITA grant funds placed in trust at its bequest but not its expenditure on services or request for its return. With specific reference to the project’s Deed Agreement, objectives and funding guidelines (a) what was the purpose of this transaction, (b) what was its impact and outcome; and (c) what has become of these funds.

Answer: 

The project deed between the Australian Government and the Tableland Economic Development Corporation (TEDC) does not deal with the TEDC’s relationship/dealings with third parties.  However, the Department understands from Telstra that at one stage it held $52,500 in trust whilst the ATITA project funding recipient (the Tablelands Economic Development Corporation –TEDC) negotiated an agreement with a third party for services.  Telstra returned all the monies held in trust to TEDC at the time TEDC advised that the negotiations with the third party had been terminated.
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Question: 47

Topic: Networking the Nation (NTN) Program

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

The Tablelander newspaper headline story entitled “Website staff get the sack” of 6 March 2001 contains quotes from the ATITA Grantee, Minister and Departmental Manager. Contradictory statements were made concerning whether the project was complete. As of that date: (a) was the project complete or not; (b) what outcomes had been delivered; (c) what project objectives had been met in accordance with guidelines; and (d) what was the total project expenditure.

Answer: 

(a) As at March 2001 the project was still active although it had temporarily ceased operations pending a TEDC review on the activities of the project.  The project recommenced operations in June 2001.

(b) The funding recipient submitted a progress report shortly after a change in the ATITA project personnel and management.  The report outlined satisfactory progress against the required project activities and milestones.  Over the reporting period: community based forums had been undertaken in a number of communities; six public Internet access centres were operational; training material had been developed and some of the training commenced; the development of the project website and a project promotional plan had commenced; and the PC purchase program had been completed.

(c) The progress report outlined satisfactory progress against the required project objectives, activities and milestones.  In doing so, the project was also contributing to the NTN objective as outlined in the program guidelines of enhancing telecommunications infrastructure and services in regional, rural and remote Australia (eg public internet access sites); increasing access to and promoting use of services available through telecommunications networks (eg through awareness raising and training activities); and reducing disparities in access to such services. 

(d) Total funding provided to TEDC for this project was $846,320.  As at March 2001, funding payments of $595,000 had been made to TEDC.
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Question: 48

Topic:  Networking the Nation (NTN) Program

Hansard Page: Written Question on Notice

Senator Ludwig asked:

Of the eight hundred and two NTN projects approved nation-wide, in how many has the Department identified instances of misuse of grant funds?

Answer: 

Of the 802 NTN projects approved nation-wide, 40 projects were either terminated or withdrawn, did not proceed after Board approval or were merged with other projects. Of the 762 remaining projects implemented, as at 1 December 2004, 638 projects have been acquitted.  No cases of misuse of funds have been identified amongst these 638 projects.
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